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iI1__.____.diStri0t9Mt.f9£ §£@_S.L.32s12EraIfit_1E1_£____'u<1 ment i§29_t.Siit1i$t‘t11_6& 
t_ri_c1 court i_r_1 t_l_ip county i_n which tpp iudgment originated gh_a_ll_, reguest pf 
fl1_e_ judgment creditor, order th_e judgment debtor _1;_Q _r_nlil pg certified ring 19 111;: 
judgment creditor information _a_s_ t_o th_e nature, amount, identity, E locations 
p_f_‘ all gig debtor’s assets, liabilities, g1_1(_1 personal earnings. 'I_‘l1_e information m_us1 
‘pp provided Q g form prescribed l_)y Q9 supreme court, Q1 ‘pig information 
$13111 pp sufficiently detailed pg enable _t11_p judgment creditor gp obtain satisfac- 
t_i_gr_1 o_f gig judgment l_)y E o_f execution Q nonexempt assets Q earnings 91‘ 
gig judgment debtor. [hp order mpg contain _a notice tl_1fl failure t_o complete 
ge flip apd mg i_t t_(_> t_l;<_: judgment creditor within Lg @_y_s @ service 9_t"’tl1_e 
pr_@ rgy ;<§_1_1£t_ i_11 p citation §o_r @ contempt o_f court. Cash ba_il posted _2§ g 
result pf p_e_ipg gijt_e__d Q L/il contempt pf court order under @ section may Q 
ordered payable tp gg creditor ‘Q satisfy t_l;g judgment, either partially g @L 

Sec. 7. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 487.30; 488A.12', 488A.13', 488A.14', 

488A.15; 488A.16; 488A.17; 488A.29; 488A.30', 488A.31', 488A.32', 488A.33', 
a_1_1g 488A.34; pg Laws 1992, chapter _52_1_, section _2_1, gig repealed. 

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o _5_ gpd _7_ _3i6_ effective 1y_ly _1_, 1993. 

Presented to the governor May 17, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 20, 1993, 2:08 p.m. 

CHAPTER 322—H.F.N0. 129 
An act relating to the family; providing for suspension of a license for unpaid mainte- 

nance; clarifying certain language; modifying provisions for establishment of third-party visi- 
tation rights; modzfving time period for bringing certain paternity actions; permitting 
delinquent maintenance payments to be withheld from tax refunds; changing notices required 
in certain court orders; requiring certain terms in child support orders; providing for third- 
party compensatory visitation; providing for jurisdiction of certain domestic abuse actions; 
providing for pleadings to be forwarded; authorizing additional relief; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1992, sections 214.101, subdivisions 1 and 4; 257.022, by adding subdivisions; 
257.57, subdivision 1; 289A.50, subdivision 5; 518.17, subdivision 3; 518.171, subdivision 1; 
518.175, subdivision 6; 518.177; 518.55, subdivision 3; 518.551, subdivision 12; 518.583; 
518.611, subdivision 2; 518.641, subdivision 1; and 518B.01, subdivisions 3, 6, 7, and 9; pro- 
posing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 518; repealing Minnesota Statutes 
1992, section 518.55, subdivisions 2 and 2a. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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Ch. 322 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 1954 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 214.101, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1.. COURT ORDER; HEARING ON SUSPENSION. If a 
licensing board receives an order from a court under section 518.551, subdivi- 
sion 12, dealing with suspension of a license of a person found by the court to be 
in arrears in child support 9; maintenance payments, Q 1, the board shall, 
within 30 days of receipt of the court order, provide notice to the licensee and 
hold a hearing. If the board finds that the person is licensed by the board and 
evidence of full payment of arrearages found to be due ‘by the court is not pres- 
ented at the hearing, the board shall suspend the license unless it determines 
that probation is appropriate under subdivision 2. The only issues to be deter- 
mined by the board are whether the person named in the court order is a 
licensee, whether the arrearages have been paid, and whether suspension or pro- 
bation is appropriate. The board may not consider evidence with respect to the 
appropriateness of the court order or the ability of the person to comply with the 
order. The board may not lift the suspension until the licensee files. with the 
board proof showing that the licensee is current in child support payments fig 
maintenance. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 214.101, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4. VERIFICATION OF PAYMENTS. Before a board may tenni- 
nate probation, remove a suspension, issue, or renew a license of a person who 
has been suspended or placed on probation under this section, it shall contact 
the court that referred the matter to the board to determine that the applicant is 
not in arrears for child support g maintenance Q :Ix>_tl1. The board may not 
issue or renew a license until the applicant proves to the board’s satisfaction that 
the applicant is current in support payments §._n;i maintenance. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 257.022, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 3 ESTABLISHMENT OF INTERFERENCE WITH PARENT AND CHILD RELATIONSHIP. @ in-t m_ay n_ot fly visitation rights 
under t_h§ section based Q allegations that the visitation rigl_1ts would interfere 
wit_h thg relationship between tl1_e custodial parent afil ;h_e Qfl unless gfig Q 
hearing flip court determines py Q preponderance o_f @ evidence th_at interfer- 
§_n_c_<_a would occur. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 257.022, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 5. VISITATION PROCEEDING MAY NOT BE COMBINED 
WITH PROCEEDING UNDER CHAPTER 518B. Proceedings under _t_l_1i§ §§Q-_ fig may n_ot 3 combined with a proceeding under chapter 518B. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 257.57, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 
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1955 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 Ch. 322 

Subdivision 1. A child, the child’s biological mother, or a man presumed to 
be the child’s father under section 257.55, subdivision 1, clause (a), (b), or (c) 
may bring an action: 

(a) At any time for the purpose of declaring the existence of the father and 
child relationship presumed under section 257.55, subdivision 1, clause (a), (b), 
or (0); or 

(b) Within three years after the ehildls birt-la For the purpose of declaring the 
nonexistence of the father and child relationship presumed under section 
257.55, subdivision 1, clause (a), (b), or (c), o_n_ly i_f t;h_e action i_s brougl_1t within 
tflg ygrg @ Q person bringing mg action l_1as_ reason t_o believe ;l_1gt tl1_e& 
__.__sumed ____father i_s 2191 th_e __father o_f me: 9bi1_cL hut. in Q Lt IM tf1_an flares years 
a_ftg1_* t_h_e child’s firt_h. However, if the presumed father was divorced from the 
child’s mother and if, on or before the 280th day after the judgment and decree 
of divorce or dissolution became final, he did not know that the child was born 
during the marriage or within 280 days after the marriage was terminated, the 
action is not barred until one year after the child reaches the age of majority or 
one year after the presumed father knows or reasonably should have known of 
the birth of the child, whichever is earlier. After the presumption has been 
rebutted, paternity of the child by another man may be determined in the same 
action, if he has been made a party. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 289A.50, subdivision 5, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 5. WITHHOLDING OF REFUNDS FROM CHILD SUPPORT 
MAINTENANCE DEBTORS. (a) If a court of this state finds that a per- 

son obligated to pay child support 9; maintenance is delinquent in making pay- 
ments, the amount of child support (_)_r_ maintenance unpaid and owing, including 
attorney fees and costs incurred in ascertaining or collecting child support 9_r 
maintenance, must be withheld from a refund due the person under chapter 290. 
The public agency responsible for child support enforcement or the parent or 
guardian of a child for whom the support, attorney fees, and costs are owed g 
the party jag whom maintenance, attorney fees, E Lts Q 9w_ec1 may petition 
the district er eeunt-y court for an order providing for the withholding of the 
amount of child support, maintenance, attorney fees, and costs unpaid and 
owing as determined by court order. The person from whom the refund may be 
withheld must be notified of the petition under the rules of civil procedure 
before the issuance of an order under this subdivision. The order may be 
granted on a showing to the court that required support 91; maintenance pay- 
ments, attorney fees, and costs have not been paid when they were due. 

(b) On order of the court, the commissioner shall withhold the money from 
the refund due to the person obligated to pay the child support Q_r_ maintenance. 
The amount withheld shall be remitted to the public agency responsible for child 
support enforcement or te, the parent or guardian petitioning on behalf of the 
child, 95 t_h§ p3r_ty tg whom maintenance i_s owed, after any delinquent tax obli- 
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gations of the taxpayer owed to the revenue department have been satisfied and 
after deduction of the fee prescribed in section 27OA.O7, subdivision 1. An 
amount received by the responsible public agency, or the petitioning parent or 
guardian, or the party Q whom maintenance i_s owed, in excess of the amount of 
public assistance spent for the benefit of the child to be supported, or the 
amount of any support, maintenance, attorney fees, and costs that had been the 
subject of the claim under this subdivision that has been paid by the taxpayer 
before the diversion of the refund, must be paid to the person entitled to the 
money. If the refund is based on a joint return, the part of the refund that must 
be paid to the petitioner is the proportion of the total refund that equals the pro- 
portion of the total federal adjusted gross income of the spouses that is the fed- 
eral adjusted gross income of the spouse who is delinquent in making the child 
support g maintenance payments. 

(c) A petition filed under this subdivision remains in effect with respect to 
any refunds due under this section until the support money g maintenance, 
attorney fees, and costs have been paid in full or the court orders the commis- 
sioner to discontinue withholding the money from the refund due the person 
obligated to pay the support g maintenance, attorney fees, and costs. If a peti- 
tion is filed under this subdivision concerning support and a claim is made 
under chapter 270A with respect to the individual’s refund and notices of both 
are received before the time when payment of the refund is made on either 
claim, the claim relating to the liability that accrued first in time must be paid 
first. The amount of the refund remaining must then be applied to the other 
claim. 

See. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.17, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. CUSTODY ORDER. (a) Upon adjudging the nullity of a mar- 
riage, or in a dissolution or separation proceeding, or in a child custody proceed- 
ing, the court shall make such further order as it deems just and proper 
concerning: 

(1) the legal custody of the minor children of the parties which shall be sole 
or joint; 

(2) their physical custody and residence; and 

(3) their support. In determining custody, the court shall consider the best 
interests of each child and shall not prefer one parent over the other solely on 
the basis of the sex of the parent. 

(b) The court shall grant the following rights to each of the parties, unless 
specific findings are made under paragraph (e); and every easteéy eréer must 

N9¥I€-E {S I-I-E-R—E-B¥ G-I¥E-N 5139 5H-I-E PArR—”l1l-ES=.- 
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Eaehpaflyhaetherightefaeeesstmanétereeeheeepiesefi 

reeerde&ndinferm&tienabeuttheminerehildren:Presentatienefa 
eepyefthiserdertotheeestedianefereeerderetherinfermatien 

releaseefthereeerderinfefinat-ientetherequestingpartye 

Eaehpart-yehallkeeptheetherpartyinfefinedastethenemeand 
eddr-essefthe seheel efattendaneeefthe 
pert=yhastherighttebein£ermeébyseheele$eielsabeuttheehil- 
dren1swelfare;edueatienelpregressanéstatus;anelteattenéseheel 
ecnéperent-teaehereenferenees:iPheeeheelisnetrequiredtehelda 
separateeenfereneefereaehpart-ye 

I-neaseefanaeeidenterserieusillnessefaminerehild;eaehpai=t=y 
ehellnetifytheetherpartyeftheaeeidenterillnesemnétheaeme 
efthehealthearepreviderandtheplaeeeft-reatment: 

Eaehpartyhastherighttereasenableaeeessandtelepheneeentaet 

(e)5l1heeeui%m&ywai¥eallerpertefthenetieerequiredanderparagraph 
(b)ifitfindsthatfiisnwessarytepmteetthewel£areefap&fiyweHld=section 
518.68, subdivision _1_._ 13_21c_h ]3a1_rty h_a§ ’di_e r_igm 53‘ access t_o, gig t_Q receive c_og 
ie_s Q’, school, medical, dental, religious training, ppg important records 
$1 information about Qt; minor children. @ mg}; h_as_ tLi_e_ r_i_gh_t_ 9_f access 19 
information regarding health 9; dental ipsurance available 13 th_e minor gil- 
dren. Each party sJ1_al1 keep t:h_e other party informed Q tp Q; name z_1n_d address 
91¢; school 9_f_' attendance pf 1;_l3§ minor children. Each party E ‘d1_e r_igl;t t_o pg 
informed by school officials about tl1_e children’s welfare, educational progress 
g_n_d status, @ t_o attend school gng parent-teacher conferences. Llie school i_s 
n_ot reguired t_o hog g separate conference for gag; party. I_n @ o_f Q accident 
9_1_' serious illness 9_f _a minor child, pg]; party gall notify 1:h_e other ])a\_ny o_f tl_1p 
accident g illness, gfi t_l1_e name o_f gig health cirg provider a_n_d t_h_g p_l_a_qg pf 
treatment. gag })a1_rty E tlge right 19 reasonable access fl telephone contact 
w_i’t_l; £13 minor children. :13 court E waive fly o_f tl_1g rights under tl_1_i_§ sgg @ i_f i_t finds it i_s necessary t_o protect tfi welfare o_f g @311 9; child. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.171, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. ORDER. Every child support order must express_ly assign g 
reserve t_hg responsibility @ maintaining medical insurance g)_1_‘ tl_1p minor gig gfl and E division o_f uninsured medical ppq dental costs. Unless the obligee 
has comparable or better group dependent health insurance coverage available at 
a more reasonable cost, the court shall order the obligor to name the minor child 
as beneficiary on any health and dental insurance plan that is available to the 
obligor on a group basis or through an employer or union. “Health insurance 
coverage” as used in this section does not include medical assistance provided 
under chapter 256, 256B, or 256D. 
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If the court finds that dependent health or dental insurance is not available 
to the obligor on a group basis or through an employer or union, or that the 
group insurer is not accessible to the obligee, the court may require the obligor 
to obtain dependent health or dental insurance, or to be liable for reasonable 
and necessary medical or dental expenses of the child. 

If the court finds that the dependent health or dental insurance required to 
be obtained by the obligor does not pay all the reasonable and necessary medical 
or dental expenses of the child, or that the dependent health or dental insurance 
available to the obligee does not pay all the reasonable and necessary medical or 
dental expenses of the child, and the court finds that the obligor has the financial 
ability to contribute to the payment of these medical or dental expenses, the 
court shall require the obligor to be liable for all or a portion of the medical or 
dental expenses of the child not covered by the required health or dental plan. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.175, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 6. COMPENSATORY VISITATION. If the court finds that the 
neneusted-ial pa-rent g person has been wrongfully deprived of the duly estab- 
lished right to visitation, the court shall order the custodial parent to permit 
additional visits to compensate for the visitation of which the neneusted-ial per- 
en-t person was deprived. Additional visits must be: 

(1) of the same type and duration as the wrongfully denied visit; 

(2) taken within one year after the wrongfully denied visit; and 

(3) at a time acceptable to the neneustediel parent person deprived pf visi- 
tation. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.177, is amended to read: 

518.177 NOTIFICATION REGARDING DEPRIVATION OF PAREN- 
TAL RIGHTS LAW. 

Every court order and judgment and. decree concerning custody of or visita- 
tion with a minor child shall restate the provisions of seet-ion 699.46 containE 
notice s_et o_ut i_n section 518.68, subdivision ;. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.55, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 3. NOTICE OF ADDRESS OR RESIDENCE CHANGE. Every 
obligor shall notify the obligee and the public authority responsible for collec- 
tion, if applicable, of a change of address or residence within 60 days of the 
address or residence change. Every order for support or maintenance must con- 
tain a conspicuous. notice of the requirements ef t-h-is complying wit_h 
section 518.68, subdivision _2_. The court may waive or modify the requirements 
of this subdivision by order if necessary to protect the obligor from contact by 
the obligee. 
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Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.551, subdivision 12, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 12. OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE SUSPENSION. Upon petition of 
an obligee or public agency responsible for child support enforcement, if the 
court finds that the obligor is or may be licensed by a licensing board listed in 
section 214.01 and the obligor is in arrears in court-ordered child support g 
maintenance payments o_r 13931;, the court may direct the licensing ‘board to con- 
duct a hearing under section 214.101 concerning suspension of the obligor’s 
license. If the obligor is a licensed attorney, the court may report the matter to 
the lawyers professional responsibility board for appropriate action in accor- 
dance with the rules of professional conduct. The remedy under this subdivision 
is in addition to any other enforcement remedy available to the court. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.583, is amended to read: 

518.583 Names 912 use EFFEGT 9N CAPITAL GAIN Q SALEQ 
PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE. 

Ifthepartiesteanaetienferdissel&tienewnaprineipalresidenee;+he 
eeurtmustmakeaepmssfiaéingsoffaetthatthepefiieswhearerepresenteéby 
anattemeyhawbeenadvisedastetheineemetaxlawerespeefingtheeapitai 
gaintaagerthatp&rtieswhe&renetrepresaateébyanattemeyhavebeennet% 
fiedthatineemetaxlewsregardingtheeapitaigainmxmayapplytethesaleef 

mleefaprineipalresideneefer+heseevera%fiainageunderseefien+%lofthe 
lntemal'Re¥enue€edeef+986;erefl&erapplie&blelavh5Fheerdermust 
aeprewlypmfidefertheuseefthatexelusienunlesstheeeufietheméeeerderm 
All frudg-me-at judgments and decrees involving a principal residence must 
include & t_l§_ following notice to the parties that ineeme tax laws regardingthe 
eapitalgaintmemayapplytethesaleeftheresideneeandthatthepafiiesmay 
wiehteeeneultwithanatterneyeeaeemingtheappfieablelaweapgflndingpf 
fig g pg a appendix: 

“CAPITAL GAIN _(_)_Ij SALE Qj PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE 
Income jg 1% regarding jug capital @ m_x fig gpp_ly t_o th_e@ 
o_f mg parties’ principal residence £1 flip parties fly w_is_h t_q Q33 
§11_lt _v_v_i1l; gm attorney g Q advisor concerning tl1_e applicable 12$ 
These 31$ _m_ay include, lppt a_r_e n_c)t limited pg ghg exclusion avail- 
age pp _t_l1e_ s_al_e_ 9_i_” _a principal residence fog those E p certain ggg 
under section Q _o_f tl1_e Internal Revenue Code p_f 1986, g other 
applicable la_vL” 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.611, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. CONDITIONS OF INCOME WITHHOLDING. (a) Withhold- 
ing shall result whenever the obligor fails to make the maintenance or support 
payments, and the following conditions are met: 
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(1) the obligor is at least 30 days in arrears; 

(2) the obligee or the public authority serves written notice of income with- 
holding, showing arrearage, on the obligor at least 15 days before service of the 
notice of income withholding and a copy of the court’s order on the payor of 
funds; 

(3) within the 15-day period, the obligor fails to move the court to deny 
withholding on the grounds that an arrearage of at least 30 days does, not exist as 
of the date of the notice of income withholding, or on other grounds limited to 
mistakes of fact, and, ex parte, to stay service on the payor of funds until the 
motion to deny withholding is heard; 

(4) the obligee or the public authority serves a copy of the notice of income 
withholding, a copy of the court’s order, and the provisions of this section on 
the payor of funds; and 

(5) the obligee serves on the public authority a copy of the notice of income 
withholding, a copy of the court’s order, an application, and the fee to use the 
public authority’s collection services. 

(b) To pay the arrearage specified in the notice of income withholding, the 
employer or payor of funds shall withhold from the obligor’s income an addi- 
tional amount equal to 20 percent of the monthly child support or maintenance 
obligation until the arrearage is paid.

' 

(c) The obligor may, at any time, waive the written notice required by this 
subdivision. - 

(C1) The obligor may move the court, under section 518.64, to modify the 
order respecting the amount of maintenance or support. 

(e) Every order for support or maintenance shall provide for a conspicuous 
notice of the provisions of this subdivision that complies with section 518.68, 
subdivision g. An order without this notice remains subject to this subdivision. 

(t) Absent a court order to the contrary, if an arrearage exists at the time an 
order for ongoing support or maintenance would otherwise tenninate, income 
withholding shall continue in effect in an amount equal to the former support or 
maintenance obligation plus an additional amount equal to 20 percent of the 
monthly child support obligation, until all arrears have been paid in full. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.641, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENT. An order for maintenance or child sup- 
port shall provide for a biennial adjustment in the amount to be paid based on 
a change in the cost of living. An order that provides for a cost-of-living adjust- 
ment shall specify the cost-of-living index to be applied and the date on which 
the cost-of-living adjustment shall become effective. The court may use the con- 
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sumer price index for all urban consumers, Minneapolis-St. Paul (CPI-U), the 
consumer price index for wage earners and clerical, Minneapolis-St. Paul 
(CPI-W), or another cost~of-living index published by the department of labor 
which it specifically finds is more appropriate. Cost-of-living increases under this 
section shall be compounded. The court may also increase the amount by more 
than the cost-of-living adjustment by agreement of the parties or by making fur- 
ther findings. The adjustment becomes effective on the first of May of the year in 
which it is made, for cases in which payment is made to the public authority. 
For cases in which payment is not made to the public authority, application for 
an adjustment may be made in any month but no application for an adjustment 
may be made sooner than two years after the date of the dissolution decree. A 
court may waive the requirement of the cost-of-living clause if it expressly finds 
that the obligor’s occupation or income, or both, does not provide for cost-of- 
living adjustment or that the order for maintenance or child support has a provi- 
sion such as a step increase that has the effect of a cost-of-living clause. The 
court may waive a cost-of-living adjustment in a maintenance order if the par- 
ties so agree in writing. The commissioner of human services may promulgate 
rules for child support adjustments under this section in accordance with the 
rulemaking provisions of chapter 14. Notice <_>_i_‘ @ statute must comply@ 
section 518.68, subdivision A 

Sec. 16. [518.68] REQUIRED NOTICES. 
Subdivision L REQUIREMENT. Ever_*y gar; p§d__e_r £9; judgment arg 

decree phat provides E; 9i support, spousal maintenance, custody, pg visita- 
t_io_p r_n_p_s_t_ contain certain notices a§ §_e_t_ 9_u_t_ i_n subdivision A Llm information i_n 
th_e notices must pa concisely stated in; plaip language. T_he notices fit lg i_n 
clearly legible piflt, b_11’t fly pat exceed ‘tw_o pages. _Ap order Q judgmentQ 
decree without tile notice remains subject 19 all statutes. @ agpg may waive 
a_ll_ _o_r gt o_f th_e notice required under subdivision a relating _tp parental rights 
under section 518.17, subdivision 3, if it f1n_ds Q i_s necessar_'y t_o protect th_e fil- @ o_f a pity g child. s 

Subd. A CONTENTS. :13 required notices must pa substantially as f_o_1; 
lows: 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

L PAYMENTS _'I;Q_ PUBLIC AGENCY 
Pursuant tp Minnesota Statutes, section 518.551, subdivision 1, 
payments ordered fiat; maintenance agl support mpt b_e Q t_o _t_l_1_e_ 
public agency responsible Q child support enforcement Q @g a_s_ 
t_lE person entitled jrp receive t_l_1_e_ payments i_s receiving 9; IE 
applied Q public assistance g pap applied _f_o_r support @ mainte- 
nance collection services. MAIL PAYMENTS TO: 

FELONY 
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Q person m_ay Q charged fig §_ felony E conceals g minor _c_l_;i_1g g takes, obtains, retains, g g1_i_l§ tp return a_ minor gm E g, 19 
gig chi1d’s parent (9; person wig; custodial g visitation rigl_1ts),E 
gpzipt tp Minnesota Statutes, section 609.26. A copy o_f Qgt section 
i_s available _f;r_cm fly district pcpipt 

; RULES Q SUPPORT, MAINTENANCE, VISITATION 
(Q) Payment pf support Q spousal maintenance jg t_o pp gag ordered, £1 th_e giving Q‘ gi_f1§ 9; making purchases o_f food, clothing, El 
tg lifi fl _r_I_o_t fulfill gm obligation. 
gm Payment pf support Ipuit Q m_a(1c_3,§§ i_t becomes E, E failure 
£9 secure 9_r_ denial 9_f rights o_f visitation i_s NOT Q excuse 1;);E 
payment, pg; flip aggrieved party must gag relief through g proper 
motion filed with the court. 

(9) The payment o_f support 9; spousal maintenance takes priority 
over payment o_f debts g_r_Ig_ other obligations. 

(Q) A party E remarries after dissolution aid accepts additional 
obligations o_f support does _s_g with tlrp @ knowledge o_1”tlI_e pany’s 
prior obligation under pl_1_i§ proceeding. 

(9) Child support 9_r_ mainten_a_rp:p i_s based 9_1_I_ annual income, E it 
_i_§ Q responsibility o_f 2_t person wi_tl_1 seasonal employment 19 _b_1gl_- 
ggp income _sp t_h3_t payments a_re_ made throughout th_e E as 
ordered. 

Unless otherwise provided py t_h_e Court: 

(a) pity fig pip r_igQ Q‘ access 19, gig tp receive copies pf, 
schcg, medical, dentag religious training, Ed 9_tli' important 
records an_d information about jg minor children. gtyE 
tpg gigpt o_f access 19 information regarding health gr dental insur- 
Egg available ‘Q t_l;g minor children. Presentation o_f g copy o_f gis 
order '59 tl1_e custodian pf g record g other information about th_e 
minor children constitutes sullicient authorization fpr tl1_e release pf 
th_e record g information t_o mg reguesting party. 
L121E§£1_1ImXS_1Lé11_1.1<£@2Efl1fl___inf0rmed§E£1;§2a_IIEfl1<_1 
address pf tl_I§ school 9_i_‘ attendance _o_f plg minor children.@ 
party @ ;l_1p right tg Q informed py school ofiicials about th_e Q1; 
dren’s welfare, educational progress ad status, gn_d t_o attend school 
afii parent teacher conferences. _'l:l_1_g school i_s pp} required t_o 1 a 
separate conference _fp_r_ pacp party. 

New language is indicated byjunderline, deletions by st-rileeeut. 
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5_. PARENTAL RIGHTS FROM MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 518.17, 
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1963 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 Ch. 322 

(p) Q1 case o_f pp accident _q1_‘ serious illness _o_f a minor child each 
party shall notify tli_e other party pf fl_l§_ accident 9; illness, pfl _t_l_1§_ 
name o_f tl_1§_ health care provider gig th_e place 9_f_ treatment. 

(51) Each party E fli_e_ right pf reasonable access apd telephone con- 
t_apt with _t_h_e minor children. 

L WAGE AND INCOME DEDUCTION QE SUPPORT AND MAINTE- NANCE - 

Child support and/or spousal maintenance r_n_ay Q withheld §r__q_np 
income wfip g without notice t_o gig person Qligated t_o fly, flgp 
tlgg conditions 9_f_‘ Minnesota Statutes, sections 518.611 fig 518.613, E b_ee_p p1_e_t. A Qpy gp‘ Hg sections i_s available [rpm gpy gi_i_s_- 
t_rLc.t 92mm 

g_. CHANGE 93 ADDRESS 3 RESIDENCE

~ 
Unless otherwise ordered fie person responsible t_o support 
Q‘ maintenance payments E notify ghp person entitled 39 receive 
the payment apd t_h§_ public authority responsible £9; collection, i_f 

applicable, o_f Q change pf address g residence within QQ ggy_s o_f th_e 
address g residence change.

~ 
L COST E LIVING INCREASE Q SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE 

Child support and/or spousal maintenance m_a_y b_e adjusted gyegy 
tfl ye_:§p'_s_ pasfl ppgp g change ip _t_l;c_¢ _@ o_f living gusing Depart- 
pppt pf Labor Consumer Price Index ........ unless otherwise speci- 
fig 1;; gig order) when tl1_e condition_s o_f Minnesota Statutes, 
section 518.641 Q fit. _(_3_9§_t_ 9_t_‘ living increases a_re compounded. 
A Qpy _o_f_ Minnesota Statutes, section 518.641, gig forms necessary 
t_o reguest 9; contest _a 9g; 91‘ living increase pg available M apy 
district Er;

~ 
8. JUDGMENTS FOR UNPAID SUPPORT 

I_f Q person fa_i_l_s 19 make g child support payment _th_e payment 
9_\ye_d_ becomes g judgment against fig person responsible tp in 
th_e payment by operation o_f Q Q Q a@' ’th_e _<g1_t_g ply payment i_s 
gp_e_, E th_e person entitled t_o receive th_e payment gr thp public 
agency _r_1_1gy obtain _eri"y £1 docketing pf 1l_1e_: judgment WITHOUT 
NOTICE tp 1:3 person responsible pg _1pa_l_<_§ E payment under 
Minnesota Statutes section 548.091. ~~ 

9. J UDGMENTS FOR UNPAID MAINTENANCE 
A iudszment jg unpaid spousal maintenance may Q entered when 
tfi conditions o_f Minnesota Statutes, section 548.091, Q met. A 
copy 9_f that section i_s available from fly district court clerk. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stri-keeut.
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_1_Q._ MEDICAL INSURANCE AND EXPENSES

~ 
Zlfi person responsible t_o pay support argl th_e person’s employer 9_r_ 
union ag ordered _t9_ provide medical E dental insurance a_r1d_ fly 
fg uncovered expenses under the conditions gt‘ Minnesota Statutes, 
section 518.171. unless otherwise provided i_n E Lia‘ g Q9E 
y_t_§, A ggpy 9_1_” E statute i_s available from fly district court ~~~

~

~ 

Subd. Q, COPIES OF LAW AND FORMS. % district court administrator 
shall make available at £12 charge copies o_f sections 518.17, 518.611, 518.613, 
518.641, 548.091, gt 609.26, a_nc1_ shall provide forms to reguest 9_r contest a 
cost-of-living increase under section 518.641.

~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518B.Ol, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read:
~

~ 
Subd. 3. COURT JURISDICTION. An application for relief under this 

section may be filed in the court having jurisdiction over dissolution actions i_n 
th_e county o_f residence o_f either party, i_n the county i_n which a pending -g com- 
pleted family court proceeding involving th_e parties g their minor childrenE 
brought, g i_r1_ th_e county Q1 which the alleged domestic abuse occurred. In a 
jurisdiction which utilizes referees in dissolution actions, the court or judge may 
refer actions under this section to a referee to take and report the evidence 

~~

~ 

~~

~ 
t-herein Q the action in the same manner and subject to the same limitations as 
is provided in section 518.13. Actions under this section shall be given docket 
priorities by the court.

~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 5l8B.0l, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read:
~

~ 
Subd. 6. RELIEF BY THE COURT. (a) Upon notice and hearing, the 

court may provide relief as follows:
~

~ 
(1) restrain the abusing party from committing acts of domestic abuse;

~ 
(2) exclude the abusing party from the dwelling which the parties share or 

from the residence of the petitioner;
~

~ 
(3) award temporary custody or establish temporary visitation with regard 

to minor children of the parties on a basis which givesprimary consideration to 
the safety of the victim and the children. Except for cases in which custody is 
contested, findings under section 257.025, 518.17, or 518.175 are not required. 
If the court finds that the safety of the victim or the children will be jeopardized 
by unsupervised or unrestricted visitation, the court shall condition or restrict 
visitation as to time, place, duration, or supervision, or deny visitation entirely, 
as needed to guard the safety of the victim and the children. The cou1t’s deci- 
sion on custody and visitation shall in no way delay the issuance of an order for 
protection granting other reliefs provided for in this section; 

~~

~

~

~ 

~~~ 

~~ (4) on the same basis as is provided in chapter 518, establish temporary

~ 
New language is indicated by underline, deletions by etei-leeeué.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



1965 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1993 Ch. 322 

support for minor children or a spouse, and order the withholding of support 
from the income of the person obligated to pay the support according to chapter 
518; 

(5) provide upon request of the petitioner counseling or other social services 
for the parties, if married, or if there are minor children; 

(6) order the abusing party to participate in treatment or counseling ser- 
vices; 

(7) award temporary use and possession of property and restrain one or 
both parties from transferring, encumbering, concealing, or disposing of prop-. 
erty except in the usual course of business or for the necessities of life, and to 
account to the court for all such transfers, encumbrances, dispositions, and 
expenditures made after the order is served or communicated to the party 
restrained in open court; 

(8) exclude the abusing party from the place of employment of the peti- 
tioner, or otherwise limit access to the petitioner by the abusing party at the 
petitioner’s place of employment; 

(9) order the abusing party to pay restitution to the petitioner; and 

(10) order th_e continuance 9_f gll currently available insurance coverage 
without change in coverage Q beneficiary designation; §_n_c_l 

(_l_l) order, in its discretion, other relief as it deems necessary for the protec- 
tion of a family or household member, including orders or directives to the sher- 
ifl‘ or constable, as provided by this section. 

(b) Any relief granted by the order for protection shall be for a fixed period 
not to exceed one year, except when the court determines a longer fixed period 
is appropriate. 

(c) An order granting the relief authorized in paragraph (a), clause (1), may 
not be vacated or modified in a proceeding for dissolution of marriage or legal 
separation, except that the court may hear a motion for modification of an order 
for protection concurrently with a proceeding for dissolution of marriage upon 
notice of motion and motion. The notice required by court rule shall not be 
waived. If the proceedings are consolidated and the motion to modify is granted, 
a separate order for modification of an order for protection shall be issued. 

(d) An order granting the relief authorized in paragraph (a), clause (2), is not 
voided by the admittance of the abusing party into the dwelling from which the 
abusing party is excluded. 

(e) If a proceeding for dissolution of marriage or legal separation is pending 
between the parties, the court shall provide a copy of the order for protection to 
the court with jurisdiction over the dissolution or separation proceeding for 
inclusion in its file. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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(1) An order for restitution issued under this subdivision is enforceable as 
civil judgment. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518B.01, subdivision 7, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 7. TEMPORARY ORDER. (a) Where an application under this sec- 
tion alleges an immediate and present danger of domestic abuse, the court may 
grant an ex parte temporary order for protection, pending a full hearing, and 
granting relief as the court deems proper, including an order: 

(1) restraining the abusing party from committing acts of domestic abuse; 

(2) excluding any party from the dwelling they share or from the residence 
of the other except by further order of the court; and 

(3) excluding the abusing party from the place of employment of the peti- 
tioner or otherwise limiting access to the petitioner by the abusing party at the 
petitioner’s place of employment; £1 

(5) continuing _al_l currently available insurance coveragg without change_ i_n 
coverage 95 beneficiary designation. 

(b) A finding by the court that there is a basis for issuing an ex parte tempo- 
rary order for protection constitutes a finding that sufficient reasons exist not 'to 
require notice under applicable court rules governing applications for ex parte 
temporary relief. 

(c). An ex parte temporary order for protection shall be effective for a fixed 
period not to exceed 14 days, -except for good cause as provided under para- 
graph ((1). A full hearing, as provided by this section, shall be set for not later 
than seven days from the issuance of the temporary order. The respondent shall 
be served forthwith a copy of the ex parte order along with a copy of the petition 
and notice of the date set for the hearing. 

(d) When service is made by published notice, as provided under.subdivi- 
sion 5, the petitioner may apply for an extension of the period of the ex parte 
order at the same time the petitioner files the aflidavit required under that sub- 
division. The court may extend the ex parte temporary order for an additional 
period not to exceed 14 days. The respondent shall be served forthwith a copy of 
the modified ex parte order along with a copy of the notice of the new date set 
for the hearing. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518B.01, subdivision 9, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 9. ASSISTANCE OF SHERIFF IN SERVICE OR EXECUTION. 
When an order is issued under this section upon request of the petitioner, the 
court shall order the sheriff or constable to accompany the petitioner and assist 
in placing the petitioner in possession of the dwelling or residence, or otherwise 
assist in execution or service of the order of protection. I_f th_e application {(3 
relief i_s brought i_n g county Q which th_e respondent i_s Qt present, th_e sheriff 
s_h_al_l forward fig pleadings necessary fgg service upon flip respondent 19 (ch; 
sheriff o_f tl1_e county Q which th_e respondent i_s present. lis transmittal _n_1_pg ‘pg expedited t_o allow Q timely service. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by 5-H=i-keen-E.
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Sec. 21. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.55, subdivisions 2 and 23, 3 

repealed. 

Sec. 22. EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICATION. 
Section _5_ i_s effective January _1_, 1994, $1 applies 1:_o_ actions commencedQ g after mat date. 
Presented to the governor May 17, 1993 
Signed by the governor May 20, 1993, 2:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 323—S.F.N0. 131 

An act relating to motor carriers; restricting authority of regular route common carriers 
of passengers to depart from their authorized routes; authorizing the continued exercise of 
certain operating authority by such carriers; abolishing certain regulations related to personal 
transportation service providers; making technical correction; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1992, sections 168.1281, by adding a subdivision; 221.051; and 221,091; repealing Minnesota 
Statutes 1992, sections 168.011, subdivision 36; 168.1281; 221.011, subdivision 34: and 
221.85. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 168.1281, is amended by 

adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 5 NEW LICENSE PLATES. 1 registrar may ;1o_t issue nel 
license plates under subdivision 1 after fie effective date o_f E section. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 221.051, is amended to read: 

221.051 A-BA-N-DON-M-EN5P QR OF SER-VIGE 
REGULAR ROUTE PASSENGER CARRIERS. 

Subdivision L ABANDONMENT OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SER- 
VICE. No regular route common carrier of passengers or class I carrier may 
abandon or discontinue any service required under its certificate without an 
order of the board therefor, except in cases of emergency or conditions beyond 
itscontrol. 

Apaseengerregularreuteeemmenearriermayrdepertfreméhereuteever 
whiehitisauthefieeéteeperateferthepurpeseeftranspmaingehafiereéer 
exeursionpartiesteanypeintinthesteteefhfinnesetaensuehtermsandeem 
dit-iensasthebeerdmeypreseribe: 
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